Form PTO-1594 (Rev. 10/02)  OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)  Tab settings	12-03-2003	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
To the Honorable Commissioner of Haten	102590871	original documents or copy thereof.
- marriedal(o)	Name:V Internal Address:_ coctation Street Addrestited Partnership City:_Har	address of receiving party(ies)  Nebster Bank  ress: CityPlace II, 185 Asylum  tford State: CT Zip: 06
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) altace	had? Divos XII No	l Partnership
	Merger  Change of Name  Int and  Charks)  Corpora  XX Other  If addignee is representative (Designations)	Partnershipation-Statea federal savings bank not domiciled in the United States, a domestic designation is attached:
4. Application number(s) or registration num  A. Trademark Application No.(s)		ark Registration No.(s)
Ad	ditional number(s) attached 🍱 Ye	es 🛄 No
<ol> <li>Name and address of party to whom corn concerning document should be malled:</li> <li>Name: John J. Murphy, Esq.</li> </ol>	espondence 6. Total numb registration	per of applications and s involved:
Internal Address:	₩ Encid	orized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: Mayo, Gilligan & Z		count number:
City: Wethersfieldstate: CT		ate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, to espy of the original document.  Name of Person Signing.	he foregaing intofination is true an	deformed and any attached copy is a true  4/30/03  Date

PAGE 3/12 \* RCVD AT 12/3/2003 9:39:46 AM [Eastern Standard Time] \* SVR:USPTO-EFXRF-2/0 \* DNIS:7463130 \* CSID:8605290493 \* DURATION (mm-ss):02-42

40.00 OP 325.00 OP

12/03/2003	09:39	FAX 86052	290493	MAYO, GILL	IGAN,&	ZITO				Q	
Licensed:	DON'T WAIT UNTIL MENOPAUSE					THEMSEN	BENEFITS BEYOND CALCIUM	Licensed:	A WHOLE NEW WAY TO TAKE YOUR VITAMINS!	Case Number/Subcase Trademark	Monday, April 28, 2003  Client: AMF Ame
Class(es): Agent Name: Owner Name:	IUSE AMF-0028-T/					Agent Name; Owner Name: Amerifit, Inc.	( Insector)	Class(es); 5  Agent Name; Owner Name; Amerifit, Inc.		Application Country Name	Don Amerifit, Inc.
United States of America 23-Oct-2002 5 Amerifi, Inc.				,		Inc.	AMP-0019-T/ 75/584280 United States of America 06-Nov-1998	Inc.	AMÉ :0023-T/ 76/362185 United States of America 22-Jan-2002	n Publication ame Number/Date	Domestic Trademark List by Client
Attorney(s); KJM Agent Ref; Client Ref;						Agent Refi Client Refi	25324 01-Feb-2000 22-Jan Attorney(s): GAP	Attorney(s): GAP Agent Ref: Client Ref:	263 17-Sep-2002 10-	Registration Sta Number/Date Nu	Client
	Pending				I		2532492 Registered 22-Jan-2002 22-Jan-2012 GAP	AP	2659142 Registered 10-Dec-2002 10-Dec-2012	Status Number/Date Next Renewal	Page:

PAGE 4/12 \* RCVD AT 12/3/2003 9:39:46 AM [Eastern Standard Time] \* SVR:USPTO-EFXRF-2/0 \* DNIS:7463130 \* CSID:8605290493 \* DURATION (mm-ss):02-42

12/03/2003 09:39	FAX 8605290493	:	MAYO, GILLIGAN, & Z	ZITO		Ø 005
FLEX ABLE  Licensed:		FEMME ENERGY  Licensed:	ESTROVEN ENERGY  Licensed:	ESTROVEN BONE DENSITY Lîcensed:	ESTROVEN  Licensed:	Client: AMF  Case Number/Subcase Trademark
				<b>,</b>		Amerifit, Inc.
AMF-0008-T/ United States of America Class(es): 5 Agent Name: Owner Name: Amerifit, Inc.	Owner Name: Amerifit, Inc.	AMF-0018-T/ United States of America Class(es): 5 Agent Name:	AMR-3001-T/ United States of America Class(es): 5 Agent Name: Owner Name: Amerifit, Inc.	AMP-0020-T/ United States of America Class(es): 5 Agent Name: Owner Name: Amerifit, Inc.	AMF-0017-T/ Unified States of America Class(es): 5 - Agent Name: Amerifit, Inc.	Application Country Name
75/896013 13-Jan-2000		75/398517 01-Dec-1997	75/749912 14-Jul-1999	75/611143 23-Dec-1998	75/415549 09-Jan-1998	Publication Number/Date
2625765 24-Sep-2002 Attorney(s); GAP Agent Ref: Client Ref:	Client Ref:	2314935 01-Feb-2000 Attornep(s); KJM Agent Ref;	2395419 17-Oct-2000 Attornep(s); GAP Agent Ref; Client Ref;	2621697 - 14-Aug-2001 17-Sep-2002 Attornep(s): GAP Agent Ref: Client Ref:	2336605 28-Mar- Attorney(s): KJM Agent Ref: Client Ref:	Registration Status Number/Date Numb
9 Registered 2002 24-Sep-2012		.2000 Registered 01-Feb-2010	19 Registered -2000 17-Oct-2010	97 - Registered 5-2002 17-Sep-2012	2000	rage Status Number/Date Next Renewal

PAGE 5/12 \* RCVD AT 12/3/2003 9:39:46 AM [Eastern Standard Time] \* SVR:USPTO-EFXRF-2/0 \* DNIS:7463130 \* CSID:8605290493 \* DURATION (mm-ss):02-42

TRADEMARK REEL: 002760 FRAME: 0045

Monday, April 28, 2003

Domestic Trademark List by Client

Page: 2

Ø 006

PROWESS

Licensed:

Agent Name: Amerifit, Inc.

AMF-0004-T/
United States of America
Class(es): 5

01-Oct-

01-Oct-1999

17-Apr-2001

Attorney(s): GAP
Agent Ref:
Client Ref:

10-Jul-2001

Registered 10-Jul-2011

PAGE 6/12 \* RCVD AT 12/3/2003 9:39:46 AM [Eastern Standard Time] \* SVR:USPTO-EFXRF-2/0 \* DNIS:7463130 \* CSID:8605290493 \* DURATION (mm-ss):02-42

	\$\$ \$\$ \$.	Agent Ref; Client Ref;	·	Agent Name: Owner Name: Amerifit, Inc.	
Registered 29-Jun-2009	2258180 29-Jun-1999	Attornovis	75/234977 03-Peb-1997	IGN (SUPP.) AMF-0015-77 United States of America Class(es): 5	ZINC PLUS EXTRA C LOZENGES AND DESIGN (SUPP.)  Licensed:  Class
Pending	S): GAP ef:	06-Nov-2001 Attorney(s): GAP Agent Ref: Client Ref:	76/187606 28-Dec-2000	MEN'S  AMF-0012-T/ United States of America  Class(es): 5  Agent Name: Owner Name: Amerifit, inc.	WE JUST TOOK THE HASSLE OUT OF WOMEN'S WELLNESS  Licensed:  Ag
Registered 05-Sep-2005	19 7147 05-Sep-1995 (s): KJM lef: lef:	1917i 28-Jun-1994 05-Se Attorney(s): KJM Agent Ref: Client Ref:	74/459146 17-Nov-1993	AMF-0021-T/ United States of America Class(es): 5 Agent Name: Amerifit, Inc.	VITABALL  Licensed:
Registered 28-Jul-2008		Attorney(s): Agent Refi Client Refi	75/147760 09-Aug-1996	AMF-0014-T/ United States of America Class(es): 5 Agent Name: Amerifi, Inc.	REAL DHEA (STYLIZED)  Licensed:
Next Renew	Status Number/Date	Registration Number/Date	Publication Number/Date	Application Country Name	Case Number/Subcase Trademark
		lient	Domestic Trademark List by Cli	Domestic 1 rade	Monday, April 28, 2003  Client: AMF Amerifit, Inc.

## MORTGAGE, ASSIGNMENT AND SECURITY AGREEMENT (TRADEMARKS)

THIS MORTGAGE, ASSIGNMENT AND SECURITY AGREEMENT - TRADEMARKS (the "Mortgage") made this 30th day of April, 2003, between AMERIFIT, INC., a Delaware corporation with an office and principal place of business located at 166 Highland Park Drive, Bloomfield, Connecticut 06002 (the "Borrower"), and WEBSTER BANK, a federal savings bank chartered under the laws of the United States of America with an office at CityPlace II, 185 Asylum Street, Hartford, Connecticut 06103-3494 (the "Secured Party").

WHEREAS, Borrower and Secured Party have entered into a certain Revolving Loan Agreement of even date herewith (the "Loan Agreement") evidencing a certain revolving credit loan in the principal amount not to exceed FOUR MILLION AND 00/100 DOLLARS (\$4,000,000.00) (the "Loan"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Loan Agreement Borrower has executed and delivered to Secured Party a certain revolving promissory note to evidence the Revolving Credit Loan (the "Note"); and

WHEREAS, the Borrower is the sole and exclusive owner of the United States Trademarks and trademark applications and all other corresponding trademarks and trademark applications in any states or foreign countries as set forth on <u>Schedule A</u> annexed hereto and made a part hereof (the "Trademark Rights"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Loan Agreement of even date herewith between the Borrower and the Secured Party (the "Loan Agreement"), the Borrower has granted the Secured Party a security interest in, among other things, the Trademark Rights, on the terms and conditions set forth in the Loan Agreement; and

WHEREAS, it is a condition precedent to the obligation of the Secured Party to make the Loan that the Borrower shall execute and deliver this Mortgage;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and subject to the terms and conditions set forth in the Loan Agreement, the Borrower hereby agrees with the Secured Party as follows:

- 1. The Borrower hereby assigns, conveys and transfers to the Secured Party, its successors and assigns, on the terms and conditions set forth in the Loan Agreement, and as security for the Note and the obligations and liabilities of the Borrower to the Secured Party under the Loan Agreement, the Loan Agreement and any and all other documents, instruments and agreements executed and delivered pursuant thereto and in connection therewith, whether now existing or hereafter arising, a first lien upon and security interest in all of the Borrower's right, title, and interest in, to and under the Trademark Rights, together with (i) all reissues or extensions thereof and (ii) all claims for damages by reason of past or future infringement of the Trademark Rights with the right to sue for and collect said damages and the right to collect all royalties under any license agreements with respect to any of the Trademark Rights, whether now or hereafter granted (hereinafter sometimes collectively referred to as the "Collateral").
- 2. The Borrower represents and warrants unto the Secured Party that the Borrower has not heretofore assigned, transferred or encumbered its right, title and interest in, to and under the Collateral.

G:\Webster\Amerifit Nutrition\asn-traidemark -- Amerifit.wpd April 9, 2003 (11:20AM)

PAGE 8/12 \* RCVD AT 12/3/2003 9:39:46 AM [Eastern Standard Time] \* SVR:USPTO-EFXRF-2/0 \* DNIS:7463130 \* CSID:8605290493 \* DURATION (mm-ss):02-42

- 3. The Borrower represents and warrants that it knows of no impediments to the validity and/or enforceability of any or all of the Trademark Rights.
- 4. The Borrower represents and warrants that the Trademark Rights are all the trademarks (domestic and foreign) used by the Borrower or in connection with its business.
- 5. The Borrower covenants and agrees with the Secured Party that, so long as this Mortgage shall remain in effect:
  - (a) The Borrower shall pay all fees necessary for the issuance, maintenance, renewal or reissuance of the Trademark Rights and shall do all such other acts and things necessary for maintaining the Trademark Rights.
  - (b) The Borrower shall endeavor to detect and prevent any infringement of the Trademark Rights, including, in the exercise of its reasonable legal and business judgment, the bringing of infringement suits to enforce the Trademark Rights. The Borrower shall inform the Secured Party of any actual or suspected infringement of the Trademark Rights of which it has knowledge and of any actual contemplated or taken by the Borrower in response to such infringement. The Secured Party shall have the right, in consultation with the Borrower, to require the Borrower to take such action as the Secured Party may reasonably determine to be required to enforce such Trademark Rights.
  - (c) The Borrower shall, in the exercise of its reasonable legal and business judgment, undertake to defend any attack upon the Trademark Rights and upon the validity and enforceability thereof. The Secured Party shall have the right, in consultation with the Borrower, to require the Borrower to take such action as the Secured Party may reasonably determine to be required to defend the Trademark Rights.
  - (d) The Borrower shall not, without the written consent of the Secured Party, permit the Trademark Rights to lapse or otherwise abandon the Trademark Rights.
  - (e) At any time and from time to time, the Borrower shall, upon the request of the Secured Party, execute and deliver such further documents and do such other acts and things as the Secured Party reasonably may require in order to effect the purpose of this Mortgage and of the rights and powers herein granted, including, without limitation, all documents necessary or advisable to record title to the Collateral, including valid, recordable assignments of any or all of the Trademark Rights, and the Borrower does hereby irrevocably appoint the Secured Party, its successors and assigns, as its attorney-in-fact to execute any or all of such documents and to do such other things or acts on behalf of the Borrower, its successors and assigns, and the Borrower confirms all such acts said attorney-in-fact may do pursuant to this authority.
- 6. Borrower authorizes Secured Party to modify this Agreement by amending Schedule A to include any future trademarks and trademark applications which are Trademark Rights hereunder.
- 7. Until the occurrence of an Event of Default as defined in Section of the Loan Agreement and subject to the provisions of the Loan Agreement and the Loan Agreement, the Secured Party hereby acknowledges the Borrower's exclusive right and license to use the Collateral for the Borrower's own benefit and account, to grant licenses and sublicenses on reasonable terms with respect to the Collateral and to

G:\Webster\Amerifit Nutrition\asn-trademark – Amerifit.wpd April 9, 2003 (11:20AM) 2

generally deal in the ordinary course of business with the Collateral. The foregoing grant of authority shall not permit the Borrower to take any actions prohibited hereunder.

- 8. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary, nothing herein contained shall relieve the Borrower from the performance of any covenant, agreement or obligation on the Borrower's part to be performed under any license agreement now existing or hereafter executed by the Borrower licensing the use of the Collateral or any part thereof or from liability to any licensee thereunder or other party or impose any liability on the Secured Party for the acts or omissions of the Borrower in connection with any such license or license agreement.
- 9. This Mortgage shall terminate upon payment in full and satisfaction of the obligations secured hereby and, upon such termination, all rights in the Collateral mortgaged and in which a security interest is granted hereunder shall be reconveyed by the Secured Party to the Borrower and the Secured Party shall promptly execute and deliver to the Borrower such documents or instruments as the Borrower may reasonable request of such termination.
- 10. This Mortgage shall be binding upon the Borrower, its successors, and assigns and shall inure to the benefit of the Secured Party, its successors and assigns.
- 11. This Mortgage may not be amended or modified except with the written consent of the Secured Party.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Borrower and the Secured Party have caused this Mortgage to be executed by their respective officers thereunto duly authorized on the day and year first above written.

BORROWER:

AMERIFF; INC

Peter J. Vitull

Duly Authorized

SECURED PARTY:

\_ 1

WEBSTE

Charles C. Thomas

Its Vice President

Duly Authorized

G:\WebstetAmerifit Nutrition\aan-trademark – Amerifit.wpd April 9, 2003 (11:20AM) STATE OF CONNECTICUT }
Wethersfield
COUNTY OF HARTFORD }

On this the 3 Way of April, 2003, before me, the undersigned officer, personally appeared Peter J. Vitulli, who acknowledged himself to be the President of Amerifit, Inc., a Delaware corporation, and that he, as such officer, being authorized so to do, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained as his free act and deed and the free act and deed of the corporation, by signing the name of the corporation by himself as President.

In Witness Whereof I hereunto set my hand.

Commissioner of the Superior Court

STATE OF CONNECTICUT }
Wethersfield
COUNTY OF HARTFORD }

On this the 3000 day of April, 2003, before me, the undersigned officer, personally appeared Charles C. Thomas, who acknowledged himself to be the Vice President of Webster Bank, a federal savings bank, and that he, as such Vice President, being authorized so to do, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained as his free act and deed and the free act and deed of the savings bank, by signing the name of the savings bank by himself as Vice President.

In Witness Whereof I hereunto set my hand.

Commissioner of the Superior Court

G:\Webste/Amerifit Nutrition\asn-trademark – Amerifit.wpd April 9, 2003 (11:20AM)

4

PAGE 11/12 \* RCVD AT 12/3/2003 9:39:46 AM [Eastern Standard Time] \* SVR:USPTO-EFXRF-2/0 \* DNIS:7463130 \* CSID:8605290493 \* DURATION (mm-ss):02-42

Ø 012

SCHEDULE A

Registration

Application No. Registration No.

Country

Filing Date

See attached

5

asn-trademark2.doc April 9, 2003 (11:20AM)

**RECORDED: 05/12/2003** 

PAGE 12/12 \* RCVD AT 12/3/2003 9:39:46 AM [Eastern Standard Time] \* SVR:USPTO-EFXRF-2/0 \* DNIS:7463130 \* CSID:8605290493 \* DURATION (mm-ss):02-42